52 See Pl.’s Resp. Def.’s Mot. Recons., Ex. D. 

Taking the most recent calculation of 
nonpayment proffered by Plaintiff, the totality of the 
filings at bar, and evidence provided ore tenus, the 
Court finds that Defendant has not paid Plaintiff in 
the amount eleven-thousand four-hundred dollars 
($11,400.00) in violation of the Final Divorce Decree. 

The Court reserves a ruling of contempt following 
either: (1) the deadline to file an appeal has ended and 
neither party has perfected an appeal; or (2) the 
pendency of an appeal before the Virginia Court of